DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER15-1475-000]

North Star Solar, LLC; Supplemental Notice That Initial Market-Based Rate Filing Includes Request for Blanket Section 204 Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the above-referenced proceeding, of North Star Solar, LLC's application for market-based rate authority, with an accompanying rate schedule, noting that such application includes a request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest should file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests with regard to the applicant's request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability is May 5, 2015.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper, using the FERC Online links at http://www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic service, persons with Internet access who will eFile a document and/or be listed as a contact for an intervenor must create and validate an eRegistration account using the eRegistration link. Select the eFiling link to log on and submit the intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the intervention or protest to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

The filings in the above-referenced proceeding(s) are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the appropriate link in the above list. They are also available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an eSubscription link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov. or call

(866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: April 15, 2015.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015-09180 Filed 4-20-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Combined Notice of Filings #2

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric rate filings:

Docket Numbers: ER10–2721–005. Applicants: El Paso Electric Company. Description: Non-Material Change in Status Filing of El Paso Electric Company.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415–5237. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

Docket Numbers: ER15-1176-001.

Applicants: South Jersey Energy ISO6, LLC.

Description: Tariff Amendment per 35.17(b): Amendment to Market-Based Rate application to be effective 3/5/2015.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415–5255. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

Docket Numbers: ER15–1177–001. Applicants: South Jersey Energy ISO7,

Description: Tariff Amendment per 35.17(b): Amendment to Market-Based Rate Application to be effective 3/5/2015.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415–5253. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

Docket Numbers: ER15–1178–001.

Applicants: South Jersey Energy ISO8, I.C.

Description: Tariff Amendment per 35.17(b): Amendment to Market-Based Rate Application to be effective 3/5/2015.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415–5250. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

Docket Numbers: ER15–1510–000.

Applicants: FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.

Description: Section 205(d) rate filing per 35.13(a)(2)(iii): Normal filing to be effective 4/16/2015.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415-5161. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

Docket Numbers: ER15–1511–000. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Description: Section 205(d) rate filing per 35.13(a)(2)(iii): 1166R23 Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority NITSA and NOA to be effective 4/1/2015.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415–5238. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

Docket Numbers: ER15–1512–000. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Description: Section 205(d) rate filing per 35.13(a)(2)(iii): 2199 Grand River Dam Authority PTP Notice of Cancellation to be effective 1/27/2015.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415–5240. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

Docket Numbers: ER15–1513–000. Applicants: Duquesne Conemaugh,

Description: Section 205(d) rate filing per 35.13(a)(2)(iii): Conemaugh Revisions to be effective 1/30/2015.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415-5275.

Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

Docket Numbers: ER15–1514–000.

Applicants: Duquesne Keystone, LLC. Description: Section 205(d) rate filing per 35.13(a)(2)(iii): Revision to MBR to be effective 1/30/2015.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415–5280. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

Take notice that the Commission received the following electric securities filings:

Docket Numbers: ES15–14–000. Applicants: NorthWestern Corporation.

Description: Supplement to March 19, 2015 Application for Authorization Under Section 204 of the Federal Power Act to Issue Securities of NorthWestern Corporation.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415–5155. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 4/27/15.

Docket Numbers: ES15-15-000.

Applicants: ISO New England Inc.

Description: Application of ISO New England Inc. Under Section 204 of the Federal Power Act For An Order Authorizing the Issuance of Securities.

Filed Date: 4/15/15.

Accession Number: 20150415–5165. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 5/6/15.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the links or querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern

time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: April 15, 2015.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015-09178 Filed 4-20-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER15-1463-000]

Triton Energy, Inc.; Supplemental Notice That Initial Market-Based Rate Filing Includes Request for Blanket Section 204 Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the above-referenced proceeding, of Triton Energy, Inc.'s application for market-based rate authority, with an accompanying rate schedule, noting that such application includes a request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest should file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests with regard to the applicant's request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability is May 4, 2015.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper, using the FERC Online links at http://www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic service, persons with Internet access who will eFile a document and/or be listed as a contact for an intervenor must create and validate an eRegistration account using the eRegistration link. Select the eFiling link to log on and submit the intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the intervention or protest to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

The filings in the above-referenced proceeding(s) are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the appropriate link in the above list. They are also available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an eSubscription link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov. or call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659.

Dated: April 14, 2015.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015–09044 Filed 4–20–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-9926-65-OECA]

Applicability Determination Index (ADI)
Database System Recent Posting:
Applicability Determinations,
Alternative Monitoring Decisions, and
Regulatory Interpretations Pertaining
to Standards of Performance for New
Stationary Sources, National Emission
Standards for Hazardous Air
Pollutants, and the Stratospheric
Ozone Protection Program

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: This notice announces applicability determinations, alternative monitoring decisions, and regulatory interpretations that EPA has made under the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS); the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP); and/or the Stratospheric Ozone Protection Program.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: An

electronic copy of each complete document posted on the Applicability Determination Index (ADI) database system is available on the Internet through the Resources and Guidance Documents for Compliance Assistance page of the Clean Air Act Compliance Monitoring Web site under "Air" at:

http://www2.epa.gov/compliance/ resources-and-guidance-documentscompliance-assistance. The letters and memoranda on the ADI may be located by control number, date, author, subpart, or subject search. For questions about the ADI or this notice, contact Maria Malave at EPA by phone at: (202) 564-7027, or by email at: malave.maria@epa.gov. For technical questions about individual applicability determinations or monitoring decisions, refer to the contact person identified in the individual documents, or in the absence of a contact person, refer to the author of the document.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The General Provisions of the NSPS in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) part 60 and the General Provisions of the NESHAP in 40 CFR part 61 provide that a source owner or operator may request a determination of whether certain intended actions constitute the commencement of construction, reconstruction, or modification. EPA's written responses to these inquiries are commonly referred to as applicability determinations. See 40 CFR 60.5 and 61.06. Although the part 63 NESHAP regulations [which include Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT) and/or Generally Available Control Technology (GACT)standards] and § 111(d) of the Clean Air Act (CAA) contain no specific regulatory provision providing that sources may request applicability determinations, EPA also responds to written inquiries regarding applicability for the part 63 and § 111(d) programs. The NSPS and NESHAP also allow sources to seek permission to use monitoring or recordkeeping that is different from the promulgated requirements. See 40 CFR 60.13(i). 61.14(g), 63.8(b)(1), 63.8(f), and 63.10(f). EPA's written responses to these inquiries are commonly referred to as alternative monitoring decisions. Furthermore, EPA responds to written inquiries about the broad range of NSPS and NESHAP regulatory requirements as they pertain to a whole source category. These inquiries may pertain, for example, to the type of sources to which the regulation applies, or to the testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, or reporting requirements contained in the regulation. EPA's written responses to these inquiries are commonly referred to as regulatory interpretations. EPA currently compiles EPA-issued

EPA currently compiles EPA-issued NSPS and NESHAP applicability determinations, alternative monitoring decisions, and regulatory interpretations, and posts them to the